countries with the highest obesity rates in the world. Healthier diets will help respond to the problem 

of obesity and reduce the pressure on our natural resources: it takes one thousand five hundred (1 

500) liters of water to produce a kilogram of cereals and fifteen thousand (15 000) to produce one 

kilogram of meat. The countries of the Near East know as well as anyone else how precious water is 

and how we must use it with care.  

18. Sustainable consumption also means reducing food loss and waste. In industrialized 

countries, consumers throw away about two hundred and twenty-two (222) million tons of food 

every year, the equivalent of the net food production in Sub-Saharan Africa.  

19. Sustainability is a challenge today and in the future: FAO estimates that we need to increase 

food production by sixty percent to feed the world forty years from now.